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#RESET T2

A13T3
NC/A14T7

A8T8

VSST9

U2

VDDQA1

DQU5 A2

DQU7 A3

DQU4 A7

VDDQA8

VSSA9

VSSQB1

VDDB2

VSSB3

#DQSU B7

DQU6 B8

VSSQB9

VDDQC1

DQU3 C2

DQU1 C3

DQSU C7

DQU2 C8

VDDQC9

VSSQD1

VDDQD2

DMU D3

DQU0 D7

VSSQD8

VDDD9

VSSE1

VSSQE2

DQL0 E3

DML E7

VSSQE8

VDDQE9
VDDQF1

DQL2 F2

DQSL F3

DQL1 F7

DQL3 F8

VSSQF9
VSSQG1

DQL6 G2

#DQSL G3

VDDG7

VSSG8

VSSQG9

VREFDQ H1

VDDQH2

DQL4 H3

DQL7 H7

DQL5 H8

VDDQH9

NC J1

VSSJ2

#RAS J3

CK J7

VSSJ8

NC J9

ODT K1

VDDK2

#CAS K3

#CK K7

VDDK8

CKE K9

NC L1

#CS L2

#WE L3

A10/APL7

ZQ L8

NC L9

VSSM1

BA0 M2

BA2 M3

NC M7

VREFCA M8

VSSM9

VDDN1

A3N2

A0N3

A12/#BCN7

BA1 N8

VDDN9

VSSP1

A5P2

A2P3 A1P7

A4P8

VSSP9

VDDR1

A7R2

A9R3

A11R7

A6R8

VDDR9

VSST1

#RESET T2

A13T3
NC/A14T7

A8T8

VSST9

U3

C
22

6

C
22

5

C
22

4

C
22

7

C
22

8

C
22

9

C
23

0

C
23

1

C
23

2

ODT1

R35

R10
L5

R11

RM15G1
RM15G2

RM15G3

RM15G4

C56

C115

R38

CD/DAT3/CS1

CMD/DI2

VSS13

VDD4

CLK/SCLK5

VSS26

DAT0/DO7

DAT1/RES8

DAT2/RES9

WPWP

SH1

CPCD

SH2

SD/MMC2

FET2

R43

R41

FET3

R103

R104

12

MIC2

RM16G1

RM16G2

RM16G3

RM16G4
RM17G1

RM17G2

RM17G3

RM17G4

RM18G1
RM18G2
RM18G3

RM18G4

RM19G1

RM19G2

RM19G3

RM19G4

RM20G1

RM20G2

RM20G3

RM20G4

RM21G1

RM21G2

RM21G3

RM21G4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

U
S

B
_H

O
S

T

Q3

SEARCH ESC ENTER

21 VPS+

21 VPS-

C116

R121

R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129

C144

R130

R131
R132

1
2
3
4
5
6

VGA

VOL+ VOL- MENU

PWR_BUT

RECOVERY

RESET

C146

R
17

R
56

D3

R120

R133

R134

R135

2
1 N
A

N
D

_E

1
2

5V_SATA_PWR

C
19

7

C
21

3

1
2

5V_PWR

C
21

4

C
21

5

FET4

T1
R136

C216

R137

R138

CD/DAT3/CS2

CMD/DI3

VSS6

VDD4

CLK/SCLK5

DAT0/DO7

DAT1/RES8

DAT2/RES1
9

13

SD/MMC1

21
5V_E_SATA

SA2 SA2

SA2

SA3 SA3

SA3

SA4 SA4

SA4

SA5 SA5

SA5

SA6 SA6

SA6

SA7 SA7

SA7

SA8 SA8

SA8

SA9 SA9

SA9

SA10 SA10

SA10

SA11 SA11

SA11

SA12 SA12

SA12

DQ0

DQ0

DQ1

DQ1

DQ2

DQ2

DQ3

DQ3

DQ4

DQ4

DQ5

DQ5

DQ6

DQ6

DQ7

DQ7

DQ8
DQ8 DQ9
DQ9

DQ10

DQ10

CKE

CKE

CKE

SA1 SA1

SA1

SA0 SA0

SA0

BA0 BA0

BA0

BA1 BA1

BA1

CLK

CLK

CLK

CASN CASN

CASN

RASN RASN

RASN

WEN WEN

WEN

SDQM0

SDQM0

SDQM1

SDQM1

CLKN

CLKN

CLKN

SDQS0

SDQS0

SDQS1

SDQS1

RESET_N

RESET_N

RESET_N

NMI_N

NMI_N

NMI_N

UDP1

UDP1

UDM1

UDM1

UDP0

UDP0

UDM0

UDM0

LRADC0

LRADC0

TPX1

TPX1
TPY1

TPY1
TPX2

TPX2

TPY2

TPY2

SA14 SA14

SA14

SA13 SA13

SA13

BA2 BA2

BA2

DDR3_RST D
D

R
3_

R
S

T

DDR3_RST

DDR3_RST

SDQS0_N

SDQS0_N

SDQS1_N

SDQS1_N

DDR3_ODT

DDR3_ODT

DDR3_ODT

+5V_OTG_PWR

+5V_OTG_PWR

USB0-DRV

USB0-DRV

USB0-DRV

USB0-VBUSDET

USB0-VBUSDET

TWI1-SCK

TWI1-SCK

TWI1-SCK

TWI1-SDA

TWI1-SDA

TWI1-SDA

EXTEN

EXTEN

EXTEN

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUTIPSOUT

IPSOUT

IPSOUT

VDD_RTC

VDD_RTC

LDO3_2.8V

LDO3_2.8V

VINT

USB0-IDDET

USB0-IDDET

LCD_D2

LCD_D2 LCD_D3

LCD_D3

LCD_D4

LCD_D4

LCD_D5

LCD_D5

LCD_D6

LCD_D6

LCD_D7

LCD_D7

LCD_D10

LCD_D10 LCD_D11

LCD_D11

LCD_D12

LCD_D12

LCD_D13

LCD_D13

LCD_D14

LCD_D14

LCD_D15

LCD_D15

LCD_D18

LCD_D18 LCD_D19

LCD_D19

LCD_D20

LCD_D20

LCD_D21

LCD_D21

LCD_D22

LCD_D22

LCD_D23

LCD_D23

LCD_HSYNC

LCD_HSYNC LCD_HSYNC

LCD_VSYNC

LCD_VSYNC LCD_VSYNC

LCD_CLK

LCD_CLK

LCD_DE

LCD_DE

PB2/PWM0

PB2/PWM0

NDQ0

NDQ0

NDQ0

NDQ1

NDQ1

NDQ1

NDQ2

NDQ2

NDQ2

NDQ3

NDQ3

NDQ3

NDQ4

NDQ4

NDQ5

NDQ5

NDQ6

NDQ6

NDQ7

NDQ7

NWE

NWE

NALE

NALE

NCLE

NCLE

NCE0

N
C

E
0

NRE

NRE

NRB0

NRB0N
R

B0

NRB0

NRB0

PB3

PB3

PB3

PB4

PB4

PB4

LCD_PWR

LCD_PWR

PE3

PE3

USB1-DRV

USB1-DRV

PC3/NCE1

PC3/NCE1

PC3/NCE1

PC7/NRB1

PC7/NRB1

PC7/NRB1

PC7/NRB1

PC7/NRB1
PC7/NRB1

PC24/NQS

PC24/NQS

PC24/NQS

PE4

PE4

PE5

PE5

PE6

PE6

PE7

PE7
PE8

PE8
PE9

PE9
PE10

PE10
PE11

PE11

VMIC VMIC

VMIC

DQ11

DQ11

DQ12

DQ12

DQ13

DQ13

DQ14

DQ14

DQ15

DQ15

ETXD0

ETXD0

ETXD1

ETXD1

ETXD2

ETXD2

ETXD3

ETXD3

ETXEN

ETXEN

ERXD0

ERXD0

ERXD1

ERXD1

ERXD2

ERXD2

ERXD3

ERXD3

ERXDV

ERXDV

ERXERR

ERXERR

EMDC

EMDC

EMDIO

EMDIO

ECOL

ECOL

ECRS

ECRS

ERXCK

ERXCK

ETXCK

ETXCK

EPHY-RST#

EPHY-RST#

SD0-D1

SD0-D1

SD0-D0

SD0-D0

SD0-CLK

SD0-CLK

SD0-CMD

SD0-CMD

SD0-D3

SD0-D3

SD0-D2

SD0-D2

SD0-DET#

SD0-DET#

UART0-TX

UART0-TX

UART0-RX

UART0-RX

HTX2P HTX2P

HTX2P HTX2P

HTX2N HTX2N

HTX2N HTX2N

HTX1P HTX1P

HTX1P HTX1P

HTX1N HTX1N

HTX1N HTX1N

HTX0P HTX0P

HTX0P HTX0P

HTX0N HTX0N

HTX0N HTX0N

HTXCP HTXCP

HTXCP HTXCP

HTXCN HTXCN

HTXCN HTXCN

HCEC

HCEC HCEC

HCEC

HSCL HSCL

HSCL
HSCL

HSDA HSDA

HSDA
HSDA

HHPD HHPD

HHPD
HHPD

DQ16

DQ16
DQ17DQ17
DQ18

DQ18

DQ19

DQ19

DQ20

DQ20

DQ21

DQ21

DQ22

DQ22

DQ23

DQ23

DQ24

DQ24

DQ25

DQ25

DQ26

DQ26

DQ27

DQ27

DQ28

DQ28

DQ29

DQ29

DQ30

DQ30

DQ31

DQ31

SDQS2

SDQS2

SDQS2_N

SDQS2_N

SDQS3

SDQS3

SDQS3_N

SDQS3_N

SDQM3

SDQM3

SDQM2

SDQM2

SCS0 SCS0

SCS0

CPU-REF

CPU-REF

LDO4_2.8V

LDO4_2.8V

MICM

MICM

MICM

MICIN1 MICIN1

MICIN1

MICIN2
HPOUTR HPOUTR

HPOUTR

HPCOM HPCOM

HPCOM

HPOUTL HPOUTL

HPOUTL

TWI0-SCK

TWI0-SCK

TWI0-SCK

TWI0-SDA

TWI0-SDA

TWI0-SDA

TWI2-SCK

TWI2-SCK

TWI2-SDA

TWI2-SDA

UDM2

UDM2

UDP2

UDP2USB2-DRVUSB2-DRV

SATA-TXP

SATA-TXP SATA-TXP

SATA-RXP

SATA-RXP SATA-RXP
SATA-TXM SATA-TXM

SATA-TXM

SATA-RXM

SATA-RXM SATA-RXM

VGA-G

VGA-G

VGA-B

VGA-B

VGA-R

VGA-R

LCD_D17

LCD_D17

LCD_D16

LCD_D16

LCD_D9

LCD_D9

LCD_D8
LCD_D8

LCD_D1

LCD_D1

LCD_D0

LCD_D0

PB10

PB10

PH11/SDC3-DET#

PH11/SDC3-DET#

PH11/SDC3-DET#

UART7-TX

UART7-TX

UART7-RX

UART7-RX

SPI1-MISO

SPI1-MISO

SPI1-MOSI

SPI1-MOSI

SPI1-CLK

SPI1-CLK

SPI1-CS0

SPI1-CS0

PE2

PE2

PE1

PE1

SPI2-CS0

SPI2-CS0

SPI2-CLK

SPI2-CLK

SPI2-MOSI

SPI2-MOSI

SPI2-MISO

SPI2-MISO

UART6-TX

UART6-TX

UART6-RX

UART6-RX

PI3

PI3

PI0

PI0

PI1

PI1

PI2

PI2

PI10

PI10

PI11

PI11

PE0

PE0

PG0

PG0

PG1

PG1

PG2

PG2

PG3

PG3

PG4

PG4

PG5

PG5

PG6

PG6

PG7

PG7

PG8

PG8

PG9

PG9

PG10

PG10

PG11

PG11

PI14

PI14

PI15

PI15

PH27

PH27

PH26

PH26

PH25

PH25

PH24

PH24

PH23

PH23

PH22

PH22

PH21

PH21

PH20

PH20

PH19

PH19

PH18

PH18

PH17

PH17

PH16

PH16

PH15

PH15

PH14

PH14

PH13

PH13

PH12

PH12

PH10

PH10

PH9

PH9

PH7

PH7

PH2/LED

PH2/LED

PH2/LED

PH0

PH0

PC23

PC23

PC18

PC18

PC17

PC17

PC16

PC16

PB13

PB13

PB12

PB12

PB11

PB11

PB8/SATA-PWR-EN

PB8/SATA-PWR-EN

PB8/SATA-PWR-EN

PB7

PB7
PB6

PB6
PB5

PB5

MIC1OUTN

MIC1OUTN

MIC1OUTP

MIC1OUTP

FMINL

FMINL

FMINR

FMINR

LINEINL

LINEINL

LINEINR

LINEINR

TVIN0

TVIN0

TVIN1

TVIN1

TVIN2

TVIN2

TVIN3

TVIN3

TVOUT3

TVOUT3

LRADC1

LRADC1

ODT1

ADBG
SDBG1
SDBG0

DDR_VREF

DDR_VREF

DDR_VREF

DDR_VREF

DDR_VREF

VO
L+

_B
U

T

VOL+_BUT

VO
L-

_B
U

T

VOL-_BUT

M
EN

U
_B

U
T

MENU_BUT

SE
AR

C
H

_B
U

T

SEARCH_BUT

ES
C

_B
U

T

ESC_BUT

EN
TE

R
_B

U
T

ENTER_BUT

PB14

PB14

PB15

PB15

PB16

PB16

PB17

PB17

UBOOT_SEL

UBOOT_SEL

SDC3-CMD

SDC3-CMD

SDC3-D3

SDC3-D3

SDC3-CLK

SDC3-CLK

SDC3-D0

SDC3-D0

SDC3-D1

SDC3-D1

SDC3-D2

SDC3-D2

VGA_HSYNC
VGA_VSYNC

H
O

M
E_

BU
T

HOME_BUT

GPIO3

GPIO3

GPIO2

GPIO2

GPIO1

GPIO1

TSD_D3

TSD_D3

TSD_CMD

TSD_CMD

NAND_DQS

NAND_DQS

TSD_CLK

TSD_CLK

TSD_D2

TSD_D2

TSD_D1

TSD_D1

TSD_D0

TSD_D0

NRBO/NRB1

NRBO/NRB1

POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

LI-ION_BATTERY

2 x [2Gb DDR3 SDRAM (256Mx8)]

MicroSD

UEXTs

Buttons

USB-OTG

USB-HOSTs

NAND Flash
32Gb (4096M x 8bit)

GPIO EXTENSIONLCD EXTENSION

Ethernet
EEPROM

MAC Address

16 Kbit
(2048 x 8)

HDMI

SATA

Audio Out & Mic LED

SD/MMC

+

+

+

U
SB

+

G S

D"P
"-M

O
S

5-GND

3-R

4
2-L

1

5-GND

3-R

4
2-L

1

R
J4

5 
S

ID
E

1:1

1:1

GND

A
rra

y
E

E
P

R
O

M

0R

GND

0R

0R

+

0R

When card is inserted, 
CP switch is Closed

When card is inserted with WP status: 

Locked, WP switch is Opened
Unlocked, WP switch is Closed

G S

D

"N
"-M

O
S

G S

D

"N
"-M

O
S

U
SB

2
U

SB
1

GND

G
S D

"P"-MOS

NC
NC

+
-

6-16VDC

+
-

+
-

0.19V 0.39V 0.60V 0.80V 0.98V

Iset = 6800/Rs

Iset = 523mA

Iset = 6800/Rs
Iset = 523mA

3V3/30mA

3V/200mA

2V8/200mA

1V2/1.2A

1V2/1.6A

2V8/200mA

R0 R1
R2 R3
R4 R5
R6 R7
G0 G1
G2 G3
G4 G5
G6 G7
B0 B1
B2 B3
B4 B5
B6 B7
HSYNC VSYNC

3.3V GND

5.0V GND

CLK DE

PWRE BKL

X1 X2

Y1 Y2

L/R U/D

Must be Floating!!!

R
s

R
s

Iset = 6800/Rs
Iset = 523mA

R
s

1.18V 1.4V

NAND Disable Option-> Added!!!!

Ra

RbVout=0.923x(1+Ra/Rb)

Rc

Rd

Vout=0.6x(1+Rc/Rd)

Re

Rf

Vout=0.6x(1+Re/Rf)


